## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

CHAP. 68

#### Chapter 66

AN ACT Relating to Fulfillment of Contracts by Teachers About to Retire.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 5; § 1128, amended. Section 1128 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 4 of chapter 337 of the public laws of 1965, is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read as follows:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, any teacher who is teaching under a valid contract during any school year in which a general salary adjustment to state employees becomes effective and which results in a retirement allowance adjustment as provided in this section, may continue to teach until such time as said contract is fulfilled and may then apply for a retirement allowance, the effective date of which can be no earlier than the day following completion of the contractual obligations. The amount of the retirement allowance shall be increased by that percentage that had been applied to retirement allowances during said school year. This provision shall apply only if the teacher submits a letter of intent to retire upon fulfillment of said contract and which letter shall be countersigned by the pertinent superintendent of schools, headmaster of an academy or other comparative appointing authority, and in possession of the board of trustees no later than the date on which the general salary adjustment is effective to state employees.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 67

AN ACT Providing for an Additional District Court Judge at Large.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 4, § 157, amended. The first sentence of section 157 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes, as last amended by chapter 478 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

The Governor, with the advice and consent of the Council, shall appoint to the District Court 3 4 judges at large and 15 judges.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 68

AN ACT Relating to Fire Protection for Township 8, S.D.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 1201, amended. The first sentence of section 1201 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

The county commissioners of Aroostook County are authorized, on behalf of the inhabitants of Connor and Silver Ridge Townships, of Township 17, R. 4 and Township 17, R. 5, and the county commissioners of Franklin County are authorized, on behalf of Township 3, R. 2, BKPWKR (Jerusalem), Township 4, R. 2, BKPWKR (Sugarloaf Township) and the Townships of Salem and Freeman, and the county commissioners of Hancock County are authorized, on behalf of the inhabitants of Township 8, S.D., and the county commissioners of Piscataquis County are authorized, on behalf of the inhabitants of Medford and Orneville Townships, and the county commissioners of Oxford County are authorized on behalf of the inhabitants of Albany and Milton Townships, and the county commissioners of Penobscot County are authorized, on behalf of the inhabitants of Argyle and Kingman Townships and the county commissioners of Somerset County are authorized on behalf of the inhabitants of Rockwood Township to enter into contracts on such terms as they deem fit with one or more persons, associations or municipalities, or to take such other steps as they deem advisable, to provide fire protection, other than forest fire protection, for the Townships of Connor, Silver Ridge, Township 17, R. 4, Township 17, R. 5, Township 3, R. 2 (Jerusalem), Township 4, R. 2 (Sugarloaf Township), Township 8, S.D., Salem, Freeman, Medford, Orneville, Albany, Milton, Argyle, Kingman and Rockwood.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 69

AN ACT Increasing Fee for Motor Vehicle Duplicate Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 541, amended. Section 541 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 369 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

#### § 541. Duplicate licenses

In the event that an operator's license, registration card or instruction permit issued under this Title shall be lost or destroyed, the person to whom the same was issued may obtain a duplicate or substitute upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Secretary of State that such license, card or instruction permit has been lost or destroyed and upon payment of a fee of 500 \$1.

If the Secretary of State is satisfied that public safety will not be endangered, he may issue, upon payment of a fee of 500 \$1, a duplicate license to a person who has an original license.